

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sargent County Water Resource District)

)

Plaintiff and Appellee,)

)

vs.)

Sargent Co. No. 41-2012-CV-00088

Supreme Court No. 20140451

)

Nancy I. Mathews, Phyllis Delahoyde,)

and Paul Mathews,)

)

Defendants and)

Appellants.

Appeal from Judgment Entered on October 20, 2014

Case No. 41-2012-CV-00088

County of Sargent, Southeast Judicial District

The Honorable Bradley A. Cruff, Presiding

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS NANCY I. MATHEWS AND PAUL
MATHEWS**

Baumstark Braaten Law Partners

JJ England, ND Bar #08135

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394

109 North 4th Street, Suite 100

Bismarck, ND 58501

Phone: (701) 221-2911

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants Nancy I.

Mathews and Paul Mathews

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWpg. 1, ¶ 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASEpg. 1, ¶ 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTSpg. 3, ¶ 9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEWpg. 5, ¶ 18

V. ARGUMENT.....pg. 6, ¶ 21

 A. Courts nationwide have found no difficulty determining that right of way deeds similar to those at issue here conveyed easements.pg. 6, ¶ 22

 B. The plain language of the “right of way deeds” unambiguously shows intent to convey easements for right of way and not fee simple.pg. 7, ¶ 23

 1. The deeds do not contain conflicting language regarding easement versus fee.pg. 9, ¶ 26

 2. The two right of way deeds are integrated documents—missing plats do not inject ambiguity into the type of interest conveyed by the underlying deeds.pg. 10, ¶ 30

 3. Intent of the parties is further informed by the eminent domain statute available to the Water District in 1918, which would have only allowed for an easement.pg. 12, ¶ 32

 C. In the alternative, if the deeds are ambiguous, the trial court’s interpretation of parol evidence is clearly erroneous.....pg. 13, ¶ 34

 1. The record does not support the trial court’s factual finding that Sargent County only removes acres deeded in fee from the tax rolls.....pg. 13, ¶ 35

 2. The trial court did not account for extraordinarily high inflation that occurred from 1914 to 1918 when it compared sales of nearby land in fee.....pg. 14, ¶ 37

VI. Conclusionpg. 17, ¶ 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Comp.L. 1913, § 5527	9
Comp.L. 1913, § 8204	12
N.D.C.C. § 47-10-13 (2015)	9

Rules

F.R.Ev. 201	15
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	5
N.D.R.Ev. 201.....	15

North Dakota Cases

<u>Carkuff v. Balmer</u> , 2011 ND 60, 795 N.W.2d 303	5, 7, 9, 10
<u>Lalim v. Williams Cnty.</u> , 105 N.W.2d 339, 346 (N.D. 1960)	9, 12
<u>Lario Oil & Gas Co. v. EOG Res., Inc.</u> , 2013 ND 98, 832 N.W.2d 49	5
<u>Rolla v. Tank</u> , 2013 ND 175, 837 N.W.2d 907	5
<u>State Bank & Trust of Kenmare v. Brekke</u> , 1999 ND 212, 602 N.W.2d 681.....	5, 11

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<u>Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Cont’l Tel. Co.</u> , 561 S.W.2d 645 (Ark. 1978).....	15
<u>Bernards v. Link</u> , 248 P.2d 341 (Or. 1952)	6
<u>Carolina Metal Products Corp. v. Larson</u> , 389 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1968)	11
<u>Digitech Computer, Inc. v. Trans-Care, Inc.</u> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 984 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	11
<u>El Dorado & Wesson Ry. Co. v. Smith</u> , 344 S.W.2d 343 (Ark. 1961)	7
<u>Johnson Cnty. v. Weber</u> , 70 N.W.2d 440 (Neb. 1955).....	7
<u>Kaiser v. Kaiser</u> , 186 N.W.2d 678 (Mn. 1971).....	16
<u>Kunz Const. Co. v. U.S.</u> , 16 Cl. Ct. 431 (1989)	16
<u>Kunz Const. Co. v. U.S.</u> , 899 F.2d 1227 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	16
<u>Midland Val. R. Co. v. Arrow Indus. Mfg. Co.</u> , 297 P.2d 410 (Ok. 1956)	7
<u>Midland Valley R. Co. v. Jarvis</u> , 29 F.2d 539 (8th Cir. 1928).....	7
<u>N. Sterling Irr. Dist. v. Knifton</u> , 320 P.2d 968 (Co. 1958)	6, 8
<u>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</u> , 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Helm v. Kramer</u> , 510 P.2d 1110 (Wa. 1973)	16
<u>State v. Kemmerer</u> , 84 N.W. 771 (S.Dak.1900)	10
<u>Texas Co. v. O’Meara</u> , 36 N.E.2d 256 (Ill. 1941)	7, 8
<u>Thomas v. Strauss</u> , 75 N.W.2d 268 (Ia. 1956).....	16
<u>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vigo Coal Co., Inc.</u> , 393 F.3d 707 (7th Cir.2004)	11

Other Authorities

23 Am.Jur.2d Deeds § 225 (2002)	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 209 (1981).....	11
